The Group reviews the internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate
resources. Segment information is presented on the same basis as the Group’s management
and internal reporting.

23 Comparatives

As mentioned in Note II.1.1, in 2012, the Group adopted IAS 12 Amendment — Deferred
Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets. Pursuant to the Amendment, retrospective adjustments
were made to certain assets and liabilities, and items in equity as at 31 December 2011 and
1 January 2011, and income tax expense for the year ended 31 December 2011 were
restated. Comparative fi nancial statements are presented based on the restated fi gures.

194

BANK OF CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amount in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

II SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

23 Comparatives (Continued)

Items in the Group’s consolidated statement of fi nancial position as at 31 December 2011
and 1 January 2011, and the consolidated income statement, basic and diluted earnings per
share for the year ended 31 December 2011 affected by the adoption of IAS 12 Amendment,
are as follows:

Group

As at 31 December 2011

Before
restatement

Impact of
restatement Restated

ASSETS
Deferred income tax assets 19,516 (252) 19,264
Other assets 116,757 (25) 116,732
Other 11,693,793 – 11,693,793

Total assets 11,830,066 (277) 11,829,789

LIABILITIES
Deferred income tax liabilities 4,486 (1,520) 2,966
Other 11,069,686 – 11,069,686

Total liabilities 11,074,172 (1,520) 11,072,652

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to
 equity holders of the Bank
Capital reserve 115,359 44 115,403
Undistributed profi ts 209,816 783 210,599
Currency translation differences (18,185) (75) (18,260)
Other 416,172 – 416,172

723,162 752 723,914
Non-controlling interests 32,732 491 33,223

Total equity 755,894 1,243 757,137

Total equity and liabilities 11,830,066 (277) 11,829,789

195

BANK OF CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amount in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

II SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

23 Comparatives (Continued)

Group

As at 1 January 2011

Before
restatement

Impact of
restatement Restated

ASSETS
Deferred income tax assets 24,041 (136) 23,905
Other assets 100,272 (26) 100,246
Other 10,335,552 – 10,335,552

Total assets 10,459,865 (162) 10,459,703

LIABILITIES
Deferred income tax liabilities 3,919 (1,274) 2,645
Other 9,779,796 – 9,779,796

Total liabilities 9,783,715 (1,274) 9,782,441

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to
 equity holders of the Bank
Capital reserve 114,988 36 115,024
Undistributed profi ts 148,355 690 149,045
Currency translation differences (13,624) (33) (13,657)
Other 394,446 – 394,446

644,165 693 644,858
Non-controlling interests 31,985 419 32,404

Total equity 676,150 1,112 677,262

Total equity and liabilities 10,459,865 (162) 10,459,703

196

BANK OF CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amount in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

II SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

23 Comparatives (Continued)

Group

Year ended 31 December 2011

Before
restatement

Impact of
restatement Restated

Profi t before income tax 168,644 – 168,644
Income tax expense (38,325) 183 (38,142)

Profi t for the year 130,319 183 130,502

Attributable to:
Equity holder of the Bank 124,182 94 124,276
Non-controlling interests 6,137 89 6,226

130,319 183 130,502

Earnings per share for profi t attributable to
 equity holders of the Bank during the year
 (Expressed in RMB per ordinary share)
 — Basic 0.44 0.01 0.45
 — Diluted 0.43 – 0.43

The effects of adoption of IAS 12 Amendment to the consolidated income statement and
both basic and diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2012 were not
material.

197

BANK OF CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amount in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

III CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Group makes estimates and judgements that affect the reported amounts of assets and